pension benefit obligation, whichever was the greater. The actuarial gain or loss could be amortised gradually over
time into the income statement, this was known as the ‘corridor approach’. Under IAS 19 (revised) the actuarial gains
and losses are required to be immediately recognised in other comprehensive income.

Other requirements of IAS 19 include: interest cost to be calculated on the net pension liability or asset at the long-
term bond rate; an expected rate of return will no longer be applied to assets; and all past service costs to be
recognised immediately when a scheme is curtailed or amended.

The Group’s and Bank’s statements of comprehensive income, balance sheets and cash flow statements for 2012
and 2011 have been restated under the terms of IAS 19 (revised) to facilitate comparison with the 2013 financial
performance. The resulting adjustments are detailed on pages 93-98.

ULSTER BANK IRELAND LIMITED

93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2013

35.   Restatement (continued)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT for the year ended 31 December 2012

 Previously

reported
2012 Adjustment

Restated
2012

  €m €m €m
Interest receivable   1,230 - 1,230
Interest payable   (596) - (596)

Net interest income   634 - 634

Fees and commission receivable   109 - 109
Fees and commission payable   (4) - (4)
Income from trading activities  119 - 119
Other operating income   28 - 28

Non-interest income  252 - 252

Total income   886 - 886

Operating expenses   (590) 3 (587)

Operating profit before impairment losses   296 3 299

Impairment losses on loans and advances  (2,437) - (2,437)

Operating loss before tax   (2,141) 3 (2,138)

Tax charge  (247) 1 (246)

Loss for the year  (2,388) 4 (2,384)

Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  - - -
Ordinary shareholders  (2,388) 4 (2,384)

  (2,388) 4 (2,384)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME for the year ended 31 December 2012

Previously
reported

2012 Adjustment
Restated

2012

 €m €m €m

Loss for the year  (2,388) 4 (2,384)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans and other
movements  25 (271) (246)

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Fair value losses on available-for-sale financial assets (1) - (1)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 8 - 8

Other comprehensive gain/(loss) after tax 32 (271) (239)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (2,356) (267) (2,623)

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests - - -

Ordinary shareholders (2,356) (267) (2,623)

 (2,356) (267) (2,623)

ULSTER BANK IRELAND LIMITED

94

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2013

35.   Restatement (continued)

BALANCE SHEETS as at 31 December 2012

Group Bank

Previously
reported

2012 Adjustment
Restated

2012

Previously
reported

2012 Adjustment
Restated

2012

€m €m €m €m €m €m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 221 - 221 221 - 221
Loans and advances to banks 4,082 - 4,082 3,013 - 3,013
Loans and advances to customers 35,176 - 35,176 37,673 - 37,673
Debt securities - - - 11,079 - 11,079
Equity shares 8 - 8 8 - 8
Investments in Group undertakings  - - - 191 - 191
Derivatives 983 - 983 980 - 980
Property, plant and equipment 270 - 270 160 - 160
Prepayments, accrued income and
other assets 50 - 50 46 - 46
Retirement benefit assets 33 (33) - 33 (33) -
Deferred taxation 89 - 89 89 - 89

Total assets 40,912 (33) 40,879 53,493 (33) 53,460

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 6,272 - 6,272 6,205 - 6,205
Customer accounts  19,897 - 19,897 36,912 - 36,912
Debt securities in issue 3,989 - 3,989 43 - 43
Derivatives 1,260 - 1,260 1,076 - 1,076
Accruals, deferred income and other
liabilities 286 - 286 280 1 281
Retirement benefit liabilities - 262 262 - 262 262
Deferred taxation 4 (4) - 4 (4) -
Subordinated liabilities 956 - 956 956 - 956

Total liabilities  32,664 258 32,922 45,476 259 45,735

Equity
Non-controlling interests 24 - 24 - - -

Shareholders’ equity:

Called up share capital 3,592 - 3,592 3,592 - 3,592
Reserves 4,632 (291) 4,341 4,425 (292) 4,133

Total equity 8,248 (291) 7,957 8,017 (292) 7,725

Total liabilities and equity 40,912 (33) 40,879 53,493 (33) 53,460

ULSTER BANK IRELAND LIMITED

95

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2013

35.   Restatement (continued)

CASH FLOW STATEMENTS as at 31 December 2012

 Group Bank

 Previously
reported

2012 Adjustment
Restated

2012

Previously
reported

2012 Adjustment
Restated

2012
 €m €m  €m  €m €m  €m

Operating activities
Operating loss before tax  (2,141) 3 (2,138) (2,096) 3 (2,093)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment of property, plant and
equipment 33 - 33 30 - 30
Interest on subordinated liabilities 32 - 32 19 - 19
Charge for defined benefit pension
schemes 23 (3) 20 23 (3) 20
Cash contribution to defined benefit
pension schemes (45) (2) (47) (45) (2) (47)
Loan impairment provisions net of
recoveries 2,311 - 2,311 2,311 - 2,311
Elimination of foreign exchange
differences 14 - 14 8 - 8
Other non-cash items (224) (26) (250) (229) (26) (255)

Net cash flows from trading
activities 3 (28) (25) 21 (28) (7)
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities (2,434) 28 (2,406) (2,374) 28 (2,346)

Net cash flows from operating
activities before tax (2,431) - (2,431) (2,353) - (2,353)
Income taxes paid (54) - (54) (52) - (52)

Net cash flows from operating
activities  (2,485) - (2,485) (2,405) - (2,405)

Investing activities
Sale and maturity of securities  - - - - - -
Purchase of equity shares (2) - (2) (2) - (2)
Sale of property, plant and equipment 1 - 1 2 - 2
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (8) - (8) (5) - (5)

Net cash flows from investing
activities (9) - (9) (5) - (5)

Financing activities
Capital contribution 3,358 - 3,358 3,358 - 3,358
Interest on subordinated liabilities  (32) - (32) (19) - (19)

Net cash flows from financing
activities 3,326 - 3,326 3,339 - 3,339

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents 23 - 23 21 - 21

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 855 - 855 950 - 950
Cash and cash equivalents 1 January 3,270 - 3,270 2,117 - 2,117

Cash and cash equivalents 31
December  4,125 - 4,125 3,067 - 3,067

ULSTER BANK IRELAND LIMITED

96

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2013

35.   Restatement (continued)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT for the year ended 31 December 2011

 Previously

reported
2011 Adjustment

Restated
2011

  €m €m €m
Interest receivable   1,458 - 1,458
Interest payable   (745) - (745)

Net interest income   713 - 713

Fees and commission receivable   92 - 92
Fees and commission payable   (4) - (4)
Income from trading activities  23 - 23
Gain on redemption of own debt  291 - 291
Other operating income   20 - 20

Non-interest income  422 - 422

Total income   1,135 - 1,135

Operating expenses   (533) (2) (535)

Operating profit before impairment losses   602 (2) 600

Impairment losses on loans and advances  (3,413) - (3,413)

Operating loss before tax   (2,811) (2) (2,813)

Tax credit  114 (3) 111

Loss for the year  (2,697) (5) (2,702)

Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  9 - 9
Ordinary shareholders  (2,706) (5) (2,711)

  (2,697) (5) (2,702)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME for the year ended 31 December 2011

Previously
reported

2011 Adjustment
Restated

2011

 €m €m €m

Loss for the year  (2,697) (5) (2,702)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans and other
movements  8 (24) (16)

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Fair value losses on available-for-sale financial assets (3) - (3)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (1) - (1)

Other comprehensive gain/(loss) after tax 4 (24) (20)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (2,693) (29) (2,722)

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 9 - 9

Ordinary shareholders (2,702) (29) (2,731)

 (2,693) (29) (2,722)

ULSTER BANK IRELAND LIMITED

97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2013

35.  Restatement (continued)

BALANCE SHEETS as at 31 December 2011

Group Bank

Previously
reported

2011 Adjustment
Restated

2011

Previously
reported

2011 Adjustment
Restated

2011

€m €m €m €m €m €m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 272 - 272 272 - 272
Loans and advances to banks 3,404 - 3,404 2,274 - 2,274
Loans and advances to customers 39,013 - 39,013 41,277 - 41,277
Debt securities 32 - 32 12,580 - 12,580
Equity shares 6 - 6 6 - 6
Investments in Group undertakings  - - - 191 - 191
Derivatives 1,245 - 1,245 1,125 - 1,125
Property, plant and equipment 265 - 265 184 - 184
Prepayments, accrued income and
other assets 47 - 47 30 2 32
Retirement benefit assets 11 (11) - 11 (11) -
Deferred taxation 341 (1) 340 341 (1) 340

Total assets 44,636 (12) 44,624 58,291 (10) 58,281

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 12,306 - 12,306 12,319 - 12,319
Customer accounts  17,966 (28) 17,938 36,390 (28) 36,362
Debt securities in issue 4,175 - 4,175 23 - 23
Derivatives 1,673 - 1,673 1,325 - 1,325
Accruals, deferred income and other
liabilities 324 (2) 322 310 - 310
Retirement benefit liabilities - 43 43 - 43 43
Deferred taxation 1 (1) - 1 (1) -
Subordinated liabilities 946 - 946 946 - 946

Total liabilities  37,391 12 37,403 51,314 14 51,328

Equity
Non-controlling interests 23 - 23 - - -

Shareholders’ equity:

Called up share capital 3,592 - 3,592 3,592 - 3,592
Reserves 3,630 (24) 3,606 3,385 (24) 3,361

Total equity 7,245 (24) 7,221 6,977 (24) 6,953

Total liabilities and equity 44,636 (12) 44,624 58,291 (10) 58,281

ULSTER BANK IRELAND LIMITED

98

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2013

35.  Restatement (continued)

CASH FLOW STATEMENTS as at 31 December 2011

 Group Bank

 Previously
reported

2011 Adjustment
Restated

2011

Previously
reported

2011 Adjustment
Restated

2011
 €m €m  €m  €m €m  €m

Operating activities
Operating loss before tax  (2,811) (2) (2,813) (2,945) (2) (2,947)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment of property, plant and
equipment 23 - 23 20 - 20
Gain on redemption of own debt

(1)
 (291) - (291) - - -

Interest on subordinated liabilities 35 - 35 19 - 19
Charge for defined benefit pension
schemes 23 2 25 23 2 25
Cash contribution to defined benefit
pension schemes (42) - (42) (42) - (42)
Loan impairment provisions net of
recoveries 3,235 - 3,235 3,235 - 3,235
Elimination of foreign exchange
differences 32 - 32 34 - 34
Other non-cash items (267) 28 (239) (292) 28 (264)

Net cash flows from trading
activities (63) 28 (35) 52 28 80
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities

(1)
 (4,086) (28) (4,114) (6,554) (28) (6,582)

Net cash flows from operating
activities before tax (4,149) - (4,149) (6,502) - (6,502)
Income taxes received 40 - 40 15 - 15

Net cash flows from operating
activities  (4,109) - (4,109) (6,487) - (6,487)

Investing activities
Sale and maturity of securities  176 - 176 176 - 176
Purchase of equity shares (4) - (4) (4) - (4)
Sale of property, plant and equipment 9 - 9 1 - 1
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (9) - (9) (5) - (5)

Net cash flows from investing

activities 172 - 172 168 - 168

Financing activities
Purchase of own debt

(1)
 (1,287) - (1,287) - - -

Capital contribution 4,615 - 4,615 4,615 - 4,615
Interest on subordinated liabilities  (35) - (35) (19) - (19)

Net cash flows from financing
activities 3,293 - 3,293 4,596 - 4,596

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents 2 - 2 2 - 2

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (642) - (642) (1,721) - (1,721)
Cash and cash equivalents 1 January 3,912 - 3,912 3,838 - 3,838

Cash and cash equivalents 31
December  3,270 - 3,270 2,117 - 2,117

(1)   For the year ended 31 December 2011 the gain on redemption of own debt has been reclassified within the cash flow statement to better reflect the

underlying nature of the cash flow.

ULSTER BANK IRELAND LIMITED

99

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2013

36. Date of approval

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 19 February 2014.